## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3029561

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VOXPATH NETWORKS, INC.	09/17/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VOXPATH NETWORKS, LLC
Street Address:	6300 BRIDGEPOINT PARKWAY BUILDING ONE, SUITE 575
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78730

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6687245
Patent Number:	7068646
Patent Number:	7068647
Patent Number:	8107460
Patent Number:	8363647
Patent Number:	8804705

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)370-4809

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703)370-4800

Email: USPTO@hershkovitz.net

**Correspondent Name:** HERSHKOVITZ & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2845 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J11600
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DINH X. NGUYEN
SIGNATURE:	/Dinh X. Nguyen/
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2014

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif

**REEL: 033773 FRAME: 0663** 502982962

PATENT



PATENT REEL: 033773 FRAME: 0664

ATTORNEY DOCKET No.: J11600

### **Assignment**

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

**Voxpath Networks, Inc.,** a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 8810 Business Park Drive, Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78759, USA (which may be referred to as "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in the invention and/or inventions (collectively "Inventions") described and/or claimed in US patent applications and US patents listed in Appendix A, attached hereto. (Such US patent applications and US patents listed in Appendix A are collectively referred to as "the US Applications/Patents").

WHEREAS, Voxpath Networks, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 6300 Bridgepoint Parkway Building One, Suite 575, Austin, Texas 78730, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions, the US Applications/Patents, and in and to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid Inventions, and the US Applications/Patents and in and to any and all patent applications and/or Letters Patents or patents of the United States or any other country related to the Inventions, the Applications/Patents, and/or related to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid Inventions and the US Applications/Patents including but not limited, to provisional applications, conversions to utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications (CPAs), requests for continuing examination (RCEs), reissues, re-examinations, extensions, substitutes, renewals and divisions which may be filed or granted therefor, and all rights to claim priority in whole or in part on the basis of the US Applications/Patents and in and to any and all patent applications related to the Inventions described and/or claimed in the U.S. Applications/Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees to sell, assign, transfer and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, in and to said Inventions, the US Applications/Patents and in and to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid Inventions and the US Applications/Patents, and in and to any and all patent applications and/or Letters Patents or patents of the United States

Page 1 of 4

related to said Inventions and the US Applications/Patents, and/or related to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid Inventions and the US Applications/Patents including but not limited to provisional applications, conversions to utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications (CPAs), requests for continuing examination (RCEs), reissues, re-examinations, extensions, substitutes, renewals and divisions which may be filed or granted therefor, and all rights to claim priority in whole or in part on the basis of the US Applications/Patents and on the basis of any and all patent applications related to the Inventions, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made. (All of the foregoing patent applications and/or Letters Patents or patents of the Untied States related to said Inventions and the US Applications/Patents, and/or related to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid Inventions and the US Applications/Patents are hereinafter referred to as "Other Related Patent Applications").

The Assignor, hereby covenants for itself and its our legal representatives, and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein conveyed and that it has granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said Inventions, the US Applications/Patents, any other applications or properties identified herein, including Other Related Patent Applications, to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, the Assignor's right, title and interest in said Inventions, the US Applications/Patents, or any other applications or properties identified herein, including Other Related Patent Applications, had not been otherwise encumbered, and that the Assignor has not and will not execute any instrument in conflict with this Assignment.

The Assignor, also does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in enforcing and asserting against any third parties, and recovering damages for past and future infringement of, any patent rights related to said US Applications/Patents and said Inventions, and in and to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid Inventions and the US Applications/Patents or Other Related Patent Applications.

Attorney Docket No.: J11600

This Assignment covers all countries of the world and the Assignee is hereby entitled to file applications in any country at its discretion and to abstain from seeking patent protection in any and all countries, if it so desires.

This Assignment also includes the Assignor's right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or any other multilateral or bilateral treaties.

All of the entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in said Assignee.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, on its own behalf and on behalf of its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to execute any additional assignments and other documents required in connection with the prosecution of the US Applications/Patents or Other Related Patent Applications as well as to perform any additional acts necessary to enable the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to enjoy the full rights of this Assignment, including applying for a Letters Patent for the Inventions in the United States of America or in any other country of the world, and assigning the US Applications/Patents or any Other Related Patent Applications and any Letters Patents or patents issuing thereon to the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby agrees on its own behalf and on behalf of its its legal representatives, successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, fully cooperate with the Assignee with respect to all matters regarding this Assignment in the United States of America or any other country, including without limitation, communicate to the Assignee or its representatives any facts known to the Assignor respecting the Inventions and the US Applications/Patents, to execute any Other Related Patent Applications for any and all countries of the world, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the Inventions and the US Applications/Patents, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Inventions and the US Applications/Patents, and to any Other Related Patent Applications for any and all countries of the world, in the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce such Letters Patents or patents, identified in this assignment, in the United States of America or any country of the world when requested so to do by the Assignee.

Attorney Docket No.: J11600

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests our agents, Jacobson Holman Hershkovitz PLLC or an authorized Assignee's employee to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

The Assignor requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or appropriate officials of any country to issue any and all Letters Patents or patents which may be granted upon said Applications/Patents, said United States application(s) or upon any Other Related Patent Applications filed in any country of the world, or upon said improvements and/or modifications or any parts thereof, which are referred to herein, to Voxpath Networks, LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents or patents and the invention or inventions covered thereby.

Assignor Voxpath Networks, Inc.

9/17/14

Morris D. Weiss

Date

**Printed Name** 

Chief restructuring officer

Title

luor D. Wer

Signature

# APPENDIX A

<b>APPLICATION NO:</b>	PATENT NO:
09/903,837	6,687,245
09/903,822	7,068,646
09/903,836	7,068,647
11/503,584	8,107,460
09/903,838	8,363,647
13/729,398	8,804,705

PATENT REEL: 033773 FRAME: 0669

RECORDED: 09/19/2014